



IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF DEEAWARE

PUBLIC VERSION

Filed on: July 22, 2015

No. 140, 2015

Court Below: Court of Chancery,
of the State of Delaware,
Consolidated C.A. No. 6350-VCL

RBC CAPITAL MARKETS, LLC,

Defendant Below,
Appellant/Cross-Appellee

v.

JOANNA JERVIS,

Plaintiff Below,
Appellee/Cross-Appellant.

**APPFLLEE'S ANSWERING BRIEF ON APPEAL AND
CROSS-APPEEANT'S OPENING BRIEF ON CROSS-APPEAE**

FRIEDLANDER & GORRIS, P.A.
Joel Friedlander (#3163)
Jeffrey M. Gorris (#5012)
222 Delaware Avenue, Suite 1400
Wilmington, Delaware 19801
(302) 573-3500

*Co-Lead Counsel for Plaintiff-Below,
Appellee and Cross-Appellant*

OF COUNSEL:

ROBBINS GELLER RUDMAN
& DOWD LLP
Randall J. Baron
David Knotts
655 West Broadway, Suite 1900
San Diego, California 92101
(619) 231-1058

Dated: July 20, 2015

TABLE OF CONTENTS

PAGE(S)

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... v

NATURE OF THE PROCEEDINGS 1

SUMMARY OF APPEAL ARGUMENT 13

STATEMENT OF FACTS..... 15

 A. Background..... 15

 B. RBC Acts Pursuant to Its Undisclosed Interest in Putting Rural
 Up for Sale in Conjunction with the Sale of EMS, Even Though
 That Timing Was Disadvantageous to Rural..... 17

 C. After Warburg Delivers a Fully Financed Final Bid, RBC
 Secretly Pushes Staple Financing to Warburg and Artificially
 Manipulates Its Valuation Analyses..... 22

 D. RBC Disseminated a False Description of Its Valuation
 Analyses and Omitted Key Facts Bearing on Its Conflicts..... 26

 E. RBC Misrepresented Critical Facts in Its Pre-Trial Papers..... 28

I. THE COURT OF CHANCERY PROPERLY DETERMINED THAT
THE BOARD BREACHED THEIR *REVLON* DUTIES, AND THE
BOARD OTHERWISE BREACHED THEIR FIDUCIARY DUTIES 30

 A. Question Presented 30

 B. Scope of Review..... 30

 C. Merits of Argument 31

 1. An Unreasonably Conducted, Target-Initiated Active
 Bidding Process Led to a Cash Sale, Violating *Revlon* 31

2.	The Findings Supporting the <i>Revlon</i> Breach Are Sufficient for a Finding of a Breach of Fiduciary Duty	38
3.	Alternatively, the Transaction Was Not Entirely Fair	40
A.	Question Presented	42
B.	Scope of Review	42
C.	Merits of Argument	42
1.	The Directors Failed to Disclose RBC’s Conflicts	43
2.	The Directors Disclosed a False and Misleading Summary of RBC’s Precedent Transaction Analysis	48
III.	THE COURT OF CHANCERY PROPERLY HELD THAT RBC KNOWINGLY PARTICIPATED IN BREACHES OF THE DUTY OF CARE BY MISLEADING DIRECTORS FOR IMPROPER MOTIVES OF ITS OWN	52
A.	Question Presented	52
B.	Scope of Review	52
C.	Merits of Argument	52
IV.	THE COURT OF CHANCERY’S FACTUAL FINDINGS SUPPORT PROXIMATE CAUSATION OF DAMAGES BY THE BOARD’S BREACHES OF FIDUCIARY DUTY.....	56
A.	Question Presented	56
B.	Scope of Review	56
C.	Merits of Argument	56
V.	THE COURT OF CHANCERY DID NOT ABUSE ITS DISCRETION IN EVALUATING EXPERT TESTIMONY ABOUT RURAL’S VALUE	58

A.	Question Presented	58
B.	Scope of Review	58
C.	Merits of Argument	58
1.	The Court of Chancery Did Not Ignore the Sale Process or the Bankruptcy	58
2.	The Court of Chancery Used Appropriate DCF Inputs	59
VI.	THE COURT OF CHANCERY PROPERLY APPLIED DUCATA	62
A.	Question Presented	62
B.	Scope of Review	62
C.	Merits of Argument	63
1.	DUCATA and RBC Authorized the Court of Chancery to Find that RBC Was Disproportionately at Fault	63
2.	The Court of Chancery Provided RBC a Full and Fair Opportunity to Prove That Other Defendants Were Joint Tortfeasors	66
3.	The Court of Chancery Properly Found that Individual Defendants Exculpated From Monetary Liability Were Not Joint Tortfeasors	68
4.	The Court of Chancery Properly Applied the Doctrine of Unclean Hands in Finding that RBC Cannot Obtain Settlement Credit Relating to its Fraud on the Board	71
5.	Finding Joint Tortfeasor Status Based on Quasi-estoppel Would Defy <i>Mullins</i> and the Reality of Litigation	72
6.	There Is No Inconsistency Between <i>Rural I</i> and <i>Rural II</i>	73
	SUMMARY OF CROSS-APPEAL ARGUMENT	75
	CROSS-APPEAL ARGUMENT	76

I.	THE COURT OF CHANCERY ERRED IN REQUIRING “GLARING EGREGIOUSNESS” TO SHIFT FEES.....	76
A.	Question Presented	76
B.	Scope of Review	76
C.	Merits of Argument	76
1.	The Court of Chancery Applied a “Glaring Egregiousness” Standard.....	76
2.	Bad Faith Litigation Conduct, Not “Glaring Egregiousness,” Is the Correct Standard.....	78
3.	Fee Shifting Is Warranted Under the Bad Faith Standard	81
	CONCLUSION	84

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	PAGE(S)
<i>Ams. Mining Corp. v. Theriault</i> , 51 A.3d 1213 (Del. 2012).....	58
<i>Andalaro v. PFPC Worldwide, Inc.</i> , 2005 WL 2045640 (Del. Ch. Aug. 15, 2005).....	60, 61
<i>Arnold v. Society for Sav. Bancorp, Inc.</i> , 650 A.2d 1270 (Del. 1994).....	32, 33, 39
<i>Arnold v. Society for Sav. Bancorp, Inc.</i> , 678 A.2d 533 (Del. 1996).....	53
<i>Blue Hen Mech., Inc. v. Christian Bros. Risk Pooling Trust</i> , ___ A.3d ___, 2015 WL 3745640 (Del. June 15, 2015).....	78
<i>C & J Energy Servs., Inc. v. City of Miami Gen. Emps. & Sanitation Emps.' Ret. Trust</i> , 107 A.3d 1049 (Del. 2014).....	36, 37
<i>Cede & Co. v. Technicolor, Inc.</i> , 634 A.2d 345 (Del. 1993).....	40
<i>Chesapeake Corp. v. Shore</i> , 771 A.2d 293 (Del. Ch. 2000).....	66
<i>Cinerama, Inc. v. Technicolor, Inc.</i> , 663 A.2d 1156 (Del. 1995).....	40
<i>Med. Ctr. of Del., Inc. v. Mullins</i> , 637 A.2d 6 (Del. 1994).....	passim
<i>Dobler v. Montgomery Cellular Hldg. Co.</i> , 2004 WL 5382074 (Del. Ch. Sept. 30, 2004), rev'd, 880 A.2d 206 (Del. 2005)	80
<i>Dover Historical Soc'y, Inc. v. City of Dover Planning Comm'n</i> , 902 A.2d 1084 (Del. 2006).....	76, 79

<i>Duphily v. Del. Elec. Co-op.</i> , 662 A.2d 821 (Del. 1995).....	56
<i>DV Realty Advisors LLC v. Policemen’s Annuity & Ben. Fund of Chi.</i> , 75 A.3d 101 (Del. 2013).....	30
<i>E.I. duPont de Nemours and Co. v. Florida Evergreen Foliage</i> , 744 A.2d 457 (Del. 1999).....	83
<i>Emerald Partners v. Berlin</i> , 787 A.2d 85 (Del. 2001).....	70
<i>F.D. Rich Co. v. U.S. Indus. Lumber Co.</i> , 417 U.S. 116 (1974).....	79
<i>Farrall v. A.C. & S. Co.</i> , 586 A.2d 662 (Del. 1990).....	64
<i>Gatz Props., LLC v. Auriga Capital Corp.</i> , 59 A.3d 1206 (Del. 2012).....	78
<i>Global Link Logistics, Inc. v. Olympus Growth Fund III, L.P.</i> , 2010 WL 338214 (Del. Ch. Jan. 29, 2010).....	64
<i>Homestore Inc. v. Tafeen</i> , 888 A.2d 204 (Del. 2005).....	62
<i>Hudak v. Procek</i> , 806 A.2d 140 (Del. 2002).....	30
<i>Ikeda v. Molock</i> , 603 A.2d 785 (Del. 1991).....	65
<i>In re Celera Corp. S’holder Litig.</i> , 59 A.3d 418 (Del. 2012).....	53
<i>In re Cornerstone Therapeutics Inc. S’holder Litig.</i> , ___ A.3d ___, 2015 WL 2394045 (Del. May 14, 2015).....	70
<i>In re Del Monte Foods Co. S’holders Litig.</i> , 25 A.3d 813 (Del. Ch. 2011).....	43

<i>In re NCS Healthcare, Inc. S'holders Litig.</i> , 825 A.2d 240 (Del. Ch. 2002), <i>rev'd Omnicare Inc., v. NCS Healthcare, Inc.</i> , 2002 WL 31767892 (Del. Dec. 10, 2002).....	33
<i>In re Netsmart Techs. Inc. S'holders Litig.</i> , 924 A.2d 171 (Del. Ch. 2007).....	32, 43, 48
<i>In re Paxson Commc'n Corp. S'holder Litig.</i> , 2001 WL 812028 (Del. Ch. July 10, 2001).....	33
<i>In re Rural Metro Corp. S'holders Litig.</i> , 88 A.3d 54 (Del. Ch. 2014).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>In re Rural/Metro Corp. S'holders Litig.</i> , 102 A.3d 205 (Del. Ch. 2014).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>In re Santa Fe Pacific Corp. S'holder Litig.</i> , 669 A.2d 59 (Del. 1995).....	33
<i>In re Smurfit-Stone Container Corp. S'holder Litig.</i> , 2011 WL 2028076 (Del. Ch. May 20, 2011).....	57
<i>In re Synthes, Inc. S'holder Litig.</i> , 50 A.3d 1022 (Del. Ch. 2012).....	33
<i>In re TeleCorp PCS, Inc. S'holders Litig.</i> , 2003 WL 22901025 (Del. Ch. Nov. 19, 2003).....	67
<i>In re Walt Disney Co. Deriv. Litig.</i> , 906 A.2d 27 (Del. 2006).....	30
<i>Johnston v. Arbitrium (Cayman Is.) Handels AG</i> , 720 A.2d 542 (Del. 1998).....	79
<i>Kaung v. Cole Nat. Corp.</i> , 884 A.2d 500 (Del. 2005).....	79
<i>Lawson v. State</i> , 91 A.3d 544 (Del. 2014).....	78
<i>Lyondell Chem. Co. v. Ryan</i> , 970 A.2d 235 (Del. 2009).....	32, 33, 39

<i>Malpiede v. Townson</i> , 780 A.2d 1075 (Del. 2001).....	53, 56, 70
<i>Mentor Graphics Corp. v. Quickturn Design Sys., Inc.</i> , C.A. No. 16584, Jacobs, V.C. (Del. Ch. Oct. 23, 1998)	66
<i>Merion Capital, L.P. v. 3M Cogent, Inc.</i> , 2013 WL 3793896 (Del. Ch. July 8, 2013).....	61
<i>Mills Acq. Co. v. Macmillan, Inc.</i> , 559 A.2d 1261 (Del. 1988).....	72
<i>Montgomery Cellular Hldg. Co. v. Dobler</i> , 880 A.2d 206 (Del. 2005).....	79, 83
<i>Norberg v. Young's Mkt. Co.</i> , 1989 WL 155462 (Del. Ch. Dec. 19, 1989)	57
<i>Paramount Commc 'ns, Inc. v. QVC Network, Inc.</i> , 637 A.2d 34 (Del. 1994).....	32, 39
<i>Paramount Comme 'ns, Inc. v. Time Inc.</i> , 571 A.2d 1140 (Del. 1990).....	32
<i>Personnel Decisions, Inc. v. Bus. Planning Sys.</i> , 2008 WL 1932404 (Del. Ch. May 5, 2008)	73
<i>Pfeffer v. Redstone</i> , 965 A.2d 676 (Del. 2009).....	42
<i>Portnoy v. Cryo-Cell, Int'l, Inc.</i> , 940 A.2d 43 (Del. Ch. 2008)	72
<i>Prescott Grp. Small Cap, L.P. v. Coleman Co., Inc.</i> , 2004 WL 2059515 (Del. Ch. Sept. 8, 2004)	60
<i>Revlon, Inc. v. MacAndrews & Forbes Holdings, Inc.</i> , 506 A.2d 173 (Del. 1986).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Slawik v. State</i> , 480 A.2d 636 (Del. 1984).....	79

<i>Tandycrafts, Inc. v. Initio Partners</i> , 562 A.2d 1162 (Del. 1989).....	79
<i>Turner v. State</i> , 5 A.3d 612 (Del. 2010).....	63
<i>Unitrin, Inc. v. Am. Gen. Corp.</i> , 651 A.2d 1361(Del. 1995).....	30
<i>Wells Fargo & Co. v. First Interstate Bancorp</i> , 1996 WL 32169 (Del. Ch. Jan. 18, 1996)	33

STATUTES

8 <i>Del. C.</i> § 102(b)(7)	38, 69
8 <i>Del. C.</i> § 141(e).....	12, 72
10 <i>Del. C.</i> §§ 6301-08	7
10 <i>Del. C.</i> § 6301.....	68
10 <i>Del. C.</i> § 6302(b).....	68
10 <i>Del. C.</i> § 6302(d).....	64, 71
10 <i>Del. C.</i> § 6304(b).....	63, 69
10 <i>Del. C.</i> § 6306(d).....	64

RULES

Ch. Ct. R. 11(b)(3).....	82
Ch. Ct. R. 15(b)	48

OTHER AUTHORITIES

BRADFORD CORNELL, CORPORATE VALUATION: TOOLS FOR EFFECTIVE APPRAISAL AND DECISION MAKING 75, 86 (1993).....	50
GIBSON, DUNN & CRUTCHER LLP, 2014 MID-YEAR SECURITIES LITIGATION UPDATE 21-22 (July 15, 2014).....	12

Harvey Miller, <i>The Examiners: Harvey Miller on the Rural/Metro Ruling</i> , WALL ST. J. L. BLOG (May 2, 2014).....	11
Leo E. Strine, Jr., <i>Documenting the Deal: How Quality and Candor Can Improve Boardroom Decision-Making and Reduce the Litigation Target Zone</i> , 70 BUS. LAW. 679, 687 (2015).....	12, 34
Mark P. Fitzsimmons and Theresa A. Queen, <i>Maintaining Healthy Relationships with Co-Counsel in Complex Tort Litigation</i> , THE PRACTICAL LITIGATOR 25, at 39 (Nov. 2006).....	67
